

HR1148

LRB100 22258 MST 40954 r

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, Mark William Crabtree was born on March 22, 1973 3 and raised in Downers Grove; he passed away on June 5, 2017; 4 and

5 WHEREAS, Mark Crabtree was a fitness center owner and small 6 businessman; he was a member of the Naperville Chamber of 7 Commerce, the Coal City Area Club, and the Plainfield Bass and 8 Gill Club; he was a board member of the Plainfield Athletic 9 Club; and

10 WHEREAS, Mark Crabtree was the founder and president of 11 Ignite Fitness in Naperville, and the Director of Sports 12 Performance at the Bulls Sox Training Academy in Lisle; and

13 WHEREAS, Mark Crabtree's tagline was "be the best version 14 of yourself"; and

15 WHEREAS, Mark Crabtree left behind his wife, Debbie; his16 daughter, Madelyne; and his son, Will; therefore, be it

17 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE 18 HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we 19 pay tribute to the legacy and memory of fitness center operator 20 Mark William Crabtree; and be it further 1 RESOLVED, That in the act of adopting this resolution, we
2 send a message marked with Mark Crabtree's Twitter hashtag,
3 "#MCSTRONG"; and be it further

4 RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be presented to
5 Mark Crabtree's widow, Debbie Crabtree.